DATEL, Inc., Mansfield, MA 02048 (USA)   •   Tel: (508)339-3000, (800)233-2765  Fax: (508)339-6356   •   E–mail: sales@datel.com  •  Internet: www.datel.com
ACA-20PC Series
Digital, LED-Display
AC Ammeters with Built-in
Current Transformers
Figure 1. ACA-20PC Series Simplified Schematic
Features
® ®

transformer. A plastic, fully insulated adjusting tool must be used to
Technical Notes
Ordering Information
ACA -  20PC - 1 - AC1 - RL
1 = 1.999A
2 = 19.99A
3 = 50.0A
4 = 100.0A
RL = Red Standard
RH = High-Intensity Red*
GS = Green Standard*
AC1 = 85-264Vac@50/60Hz
AC2 = 85-140Vac@400Hz
AC3 = 240-310Vac@50/60Hz
DC1 = +5-40Vdc
DC2 = +36-75Vdc
DC3 = +5Vdc
Accessories:  DMS-20-CP Panel cutout punch
Input Range:
LED Color:
Power Supply:
A DMS-BZL4 bezel assembly with sealing gasket is supplied with each ammeter.
* Available on "DC3" +5V
powered  models only
3
DATEL, Inc., Mansfield, MA 02048 (USA)   •   Tel: (508)339-3000, (800)233-2765  Fax: (508)339-6356   •   E–mail: sales@datel.com  •  Internet: www.datel.com
3 ½  D I G I T ,  L E D  D I S P L A Y ,  A C  A M M E T E R S ACA-20PC Series
access the recessed calibration potentiometer located on the back of
the meter (see Mechanical Specifications). Contact DATEL if additional
information is required regarding calibration, setup, or any other
technical issue pertaining to the ACA-20PC.
3. Wire Gauges and Fusing: Wires specified in the Functional Specifica-
tions section must be used for making connections to ACA-20PC
Series ammeters. All power-supply and load wiring must be rated for
the supply voltages and currents they will conduct and must comply
with any code or application-mandated requirements pertaining to the
user’s specific installation.
In particular, special attention must be paid to ACA-20PC-1-AC1-RL
and ACA-20PC-2-AC1-RL ac-powered models when their built-in
auxiliary terminal block connections (TB1) are used to supply current to
an external load. The supply wires connected to both the meter and the
load must be fused according to the current rating of the wire gauge
being used, in accordance with applicable regulatory codes. Also, wire
insulation should be stripped to within ±10% of the stated dimensions,
and wires should be inserted into TB1 such that their insulation is not
pinched by the screw terminal.
The ACA-20PC-3-ACX (0-50A range, ac-powered) and ACA-20PC-4-
ACX (0-100A, ac-powered) models’ TB1 is used only for powering the
meters' internal circuitry. It must not be used to supply current to
external loads. The supply wires feeding these meters must also be
fused according to the current rating of the wire gauge being used, in
accordance with applicable regulatory codes.
AC-powered models draw minimal steady-state supply currents (50mA
max.), and in most applications, they can be fused according to the
supply wire’s maximum amperage rating. However, these models can
draw significantly higher surge currents for brief periods when the ac
line voltage is initially applied.
4. AC Supply Polarity and Grounding: The two ac supply inputs, TB1-A
and TB1-B, on ac-powered ammeters are not in themselves polarity
sensitive, that is, they have no internal "AC LO" or "AC HI" designa-